. Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals

ADM 6000

Form2 17B

2.17B

Name of Company

Company number

[full name of ¢court]

Abdulla's Horticulture Limited T/as 02475506
Carpenders Park Nursery

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 22190 of 2009

(a) Insert full name(s) and

I/ We, (a) Louise Donna Baxter and Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old

address(es) of Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea SS1 2EG

administrator(s)

attach a copy of *my-f our proposals 1n respect of the administration of the above company

* Delete as applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date

(b) 1 March 2010

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information n
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

ompanes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchuich Road, Southend on Sea 5§81 2EG

Tel 01702 467255

Fax Number 01702 467201

DX Number

DX 33050 Cardiff

\\\\ \\\\ \\ Nhen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

SE
COMP AN\ES “OU




ADM 5000

Louise Donna Baxter and Jamie Taylor were appointed joint
administrators on 7 January 2010

The affars, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint admiristrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personat liability

Abdulla's Horticulture Limited Tlas
Carpenders Park Nursery (In Administration)

Statement of proposals of the joint administrators for achieving
the purpose of the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

The joint admrnistrators’ statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of
advising creditors pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, 1n whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever




Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators

Circumstances giving nse to the appointment of administrators

Statement of affairs

The administration period

= | O] ] W] N =

The joint administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the
administration

8

Conclusion

Appendices

1

Joint administrators’ account of recepts and payments,
incorporating estimated outcome for creditors

Directors’ estimated statement of affars

Joint administrators’ time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” Abdulla's Horbeulture Limited T/as Carpenders Park Nursery (In Administration)

“the adrmimstration” The appointment of admimstrators under Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act
1986 on 7 January 2010

“the joint administrators” Louise Donna Baxter and Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The
Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, 551 2EG

“the Act’ The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insclvency Rules 1986

“secured creditor” and Secured credtor, n relation to a company, means a creditor of the company

“unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Secton 248(a), Insolvency Act
1986)

“secunty” 0] In relation to England and Wales, any mongage, charge, lien or other

secunty and

() in relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of llen or preference and any nght of
retention {(other than a nght of compensation or set offy (Section 248(by),
Insolvency Act 1986)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose clam is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company Abdulla’s Horticulture Limited T/as Carpenders Park Nursery
Trading name(s) Carpenders Park Nursery
Date of Incorporation 28 February 1990
Company registered number 02475506
Company registered office The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
881 2EG
Former registered office Carmpenders Park Nursery, Little Oxhey Lane, Watford, WD19 5BA
Trading address Carpenders Park Nursery, Little Oxhey Lane, Watford, WD19 5BA
Principal business actwvites Garden Centre
Directors and detals of shares held In Name Shareholding
Company
Hanif Mohamed Bharmal 5,000
Abdul Al Bhanmal 5,000
Company Secretary and details of Name: Shareholding
shares held \n Company
Hanif Moharned Bharmal As above
Accountants Adler Shine LLP
Share capttal 12,5000
Shareholders Hanif Mohamed Bharnal

Abdul Al Bhamal
Mark David Sage




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of joint administrators Louse Donna Baxter and Jamie Taylor, Licensed Insolvency
Practitioners of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, The Old
Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, S51 2EG

Date of administrators’ appointment 7 January 2010

Date of administrators’ resignation N/A

Court High Court of Justice

Court Case Number 22190 of 2009

Persons making appointment The directors

Acts of the joint administrators The joint administrators act as officers of the court and as agents

of the Company without personal lability Any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by an administrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
administrator from time to time

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘mamn proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows
“3 (1)  The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

(a) rescuing the company as a going concemn, or

(b) achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be Ikely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(¢) realising property In order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

(2)  Subject to subparagraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole

(3} The admustrator must perform his funchons with the objective specified in subparagraph
{1)(2) unless he thinks erther

{a) thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b)  that the objective spectfied in subparagraph (1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole

(4)  The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph (1){c)
enly if




(a) he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the chjectives specified
in subparagraph (1)(a) and (b), and

(b} he does not unnecessanly hamm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole "

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

The company was established in 1991 by the current directors and traded successfully for a number of years
as a Garden Centre

The business traded from a ten acre site held on a Business Farm Tenancy in the personal names of the
directors This was held on trust for the company and was reflected in the company’s accounts

The company suffered a downturn in trade and subsequently entered a Company Voluntary Arrangement in
January 2005 This was successfully implemented and came to an end in Apni 2008

However, the company continued to struggle in difficult trading conditions and payments of VAT and tax
began to fall into arrears

The company reached a repayment agreement with H M Revenue & Customs however the company’s
performance did not improve 1n 2009 and the agreed payments began to be missed

By December 2009, H M Revenue & Customs were threatening to distrain over the company’s assets and
therefore on 23 December 2009 the directors took the decision to file a Notice on Intention to appoint
Admiristrators

The company subsequently ceased trading on 4 January 2010 and the Administrators were apponted on 7
January 2010

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors’ estimated statement of affairs as at 7 January 2010 is attached at Appendix 2 it makes no
provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent liquidation or voluntary arrangement The
values assigned to the assets are based on the inial offer recewed which Is detalled in Section 6 of this
report

The directors have not included claims by the dismissed employees on ther Statement of Affars Based on
the claims receved to date, the company’s liabilties in this respect are as follow

Preferential Claims

£
Redundancy Payments Office 24,477 97
Employees 1.221 82
25,699.79
Unsecured Claims
Redundancy Payments Office 44,004 34
Employees 1.638 75
45.643.00




6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,

7 January 2010 to date incorporating our projected outcome for creditors  You will note that there have been
no receipts and therefore no payments

Sale of the Business

At the outset of the Administration the company’s assets were valued by independent agents Edward

Symmons & Partners on both a ‘going concem’ basis and also a ‘lmited disposal period’ basis The agents
anticipated the following values

Gotng Concemn Limited Dispesal Penod
Garden Centre Equipment 42,000 7,200
Motor Vehicle 2,200 1,600
Stock 130,000 62,000
Goodwill 25,000 -

The estimate with regard to the Goodwill was stated to be highly speculative as the tenancy relating to the
premises was thought to be non assignable since the Landlord ts owed a considerable sum in respect of
back rent

However, an offer was receved in the sum of £50,000 in respect of the company’s physical assets and an
additional deferred constderation for the company’s Goodwill which would equate to 4% of the purchasing
company's turnover relating to its first 12 months of trade at the Garden Centre

This offer was initially not recommended by the agents as it fell short of the valuation However numerous
claims were made by suppliers in respect of Retention of Title over the stock and many of these proved to be
valid clams A large volume of the stock has subsequently been returned to suppliers

The adverse weather conditions in January 2010 also ruined a considerable portion of the company's
outdoor stock Owing to these factors, the estimated realisable figure which might be achieved by the
Administrators In respect of stock was subsequently reduced significantly

The proposed purchaser was willing to take on the labilites which might anse from further Retention of Title
clams and therefore, the agents recommended that the offer should now be accepted

Solicitors were then instructed to prepare the necessary sale agreement however the purchaser has
changed the proposed terms of payment and a final Sale Agreement s yet to be finalised

Dunng this process, there was further consideration of the tenancy agreement as vanous third parties had
shown an interest in acquinng use of the ste  The secured credrtor 1S currently consigdenng its secunty held
over the premises and how best to maximise its realisable value Expert advice has been sought in relation
to the value of the Busmess Farm Tenancy and discussions are ongoing with all of the affected parties in
relation to achieving a sale




Book Debts

The company's book debt ledger reflected the sum of £2,144 29 owed to the company at the date of our

appointment This relates to eight separate debts each for small amounts These have been pursued
however no recovenes have been made to date

Barclays Bank Plc 1s owed the sum of £540,940 which 1s secured by way of a fixed and floating charge over
the company’s assets The Bank's debt will not be discharged in full and, since the Bank's charge was
created pnor to 15 September 2003, no prescnbed part will be set aside for the unsecured creditors

7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS FOR
ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Admipistration
We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context

means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above

For the reasons set out In our report, owing to the level of debt owed to the secured creditor, we presently
consider that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve ether of the objectives specified in subparagraph
3(1){a) and 3{1)(b), and consequently the most appropnate objective to pursue n this case Is that specified In
subparagraph 3(1)(c), namely realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential credtors We furthermore consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessanly harm the
nterests of the creditors of the Company as a whole

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to reman In office as
adrrunistrators 1n order to conclude the realisation of the Company’s property

Following these events we propose to finalise disinbutions to the secured creditor It 15 uncertain at present
whether sufficient monies will be realised to allow a distnbution to preferential credtors

Exit from Administration

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured creditors Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose
to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act. Under these provisions, on the
registratton of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases
to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Regrstrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on application by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the company

However, it may transpire that it i1s not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment In particular, this situation will anse f we do accept an offer which includes an
element of deferred consideraton  Yet Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the
appointment of an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the penod of one year beginning with
the date on which it takes effect. However, the administrator's term of office may be extended etther by court
order for a specified penod or by consent of the creditors for a specified penod not exceeding six months It
may therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending the penod
of the administration for up to a further six months following the anniversary of our appointment in order to
ensure that the objective of the admimistration can be fully achieved
-6-




If (whether or not an extension to the pernod of administration actually becomes necessary) it ulimately
transpires that there are indeed surplus funds enabling a distnbution to the unsecured creditors, then unless
the court makes an order permitiing such a distrbution on our application, we will issue revised proposals for
consideration by creditors dealing with the most appropriate exit strategy from the administration in those
circumstances

Section 176A Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, the administrator must make a prescnbed part of the Company's net property avalable for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floatng charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims  Net property means the amount which would, were
t not for this provision, be avallable to floating charge holders out of floatng charge assets (1e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distnbutton of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property The
prescnbed part of the Company's net property 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

a] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
Q 20% of net property thereafter,
a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of nef property

O the net property 1s less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed part
would be disproporfionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

O he applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply (Section
176A(5))

To the best of the joint administrators’ knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created
or registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Sechon
176A(B) of the Act and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to the
unsecured creditors

Administrators' Remuneration

The joint administrators propose that the basis of their remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules
by reference to the tme properly given by them (as adrministrators) and the vanous grades of ther staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
administration

These proposals contan a statement by the admmistrators, in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule B1 to the Act, that they consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured creditors other than by vitue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act. In these
cireurnstances, tt1s for each secured creditor and the preferential creditors of the Company to determine the
basis of the joint administrators’ remuneration under Rule 2 106 of the Rules

In the absence of an inihal meeting of creditors (see section 8 Conclusion, below) and the establishment of a
credtors’ committee, the joint admimstrators’ remuneration 1§ fixed by the approval of the secured and
preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A)

Appendix 3 sets out the administrators’ firm's hourly charge out rates and the time that they and therr staff
have spent in attending to matters ansing in the administration since Joint Admunistrator




Administrators’ disbursements

The joint administrators propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by their
fimn (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance
with their firms policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be identified by
the admenistrators and subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of the
administrators’ remuneration

In particular, creditors should note that the company's books and records are stored by Archive Facilties
Limited, which 1s associated to partners of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP  Their charges are set out In
Appendix 3

8. CONCLUSION

The jont administrators presently consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured creditors {(other than by virtue of section 176A(2)(a))

In these circumstances the obligation to summon an inihal meeting of the Company’s creditors to consider
the joint administrators’ proposals is disapplied by paragraph 52{1) The joint administrators are therefore not
empowered to summon such a meeting unless creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company, requisition such a meeting Any such requisition must be in the prescribed manner in
accordance with Rule 2 37 and be made within 12 days of the date on which the administrators’ statement of
proposals I1s sent out The expenses of summoning and holding a mesting at the request of a creditor shall
be paid by that person, who shail deposit with the administrators secunty for their payment  if no such
meeting 15 held, then by Rule 2 33(5), the joint administrators’ proposals are deemed to have been approved
,\Jy the creditors

the absence of an imtial creditors” meeting we will report on progress again approximately six months after

tion, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever 1s the sooner




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ACCOUNT OF
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING
ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

07 January 2010 to 1 March 2010




Abdulla's Horticulture Limited T/as Carpenders Park Nursery
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Ahstract of Receipts & Payments

To 01/03/2010
SofAf £ £
SECURED ASSETS
NIL Leasehold Land & Buldings NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
{540,940 00) Barclays Bank Pic NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
9,000 00 Plant & Machinery NIL
40,000 00 Stock NIL
NIL Book Debts NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{404,043 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL
{75,000 00) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
{80,118 00) H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(12,500 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
—————————— a
(1,073,601.00) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Notes

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 502

03 March 2010 13 33



APPENDIX 2
DIRECTOR’'S ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF
AFFAIRS AS AT 07 January 2010




Insolvency Act 1986

Abdulla's Horticulture Limited T/as Carpenders Park Nursery
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 7 January 2010

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Leaseheld Land & Buildings 414,602 00 NIL
Barclays Bank Ple (540,940 00) (540,940 00)
Deficiency c/d {540,940 00)
Plant & Machinery 66,217 00 9,000 00
Stock 219,833 00 40,000 00
Book Debts 2,144 00 NIL
49,000 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
NIL
49,000 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency b/d 540,940 00

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors
H M Revenue & Customs - VAT
H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders

TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY)

Page 1 of 1

(491,940 00)

NIL
(491,940 00)

NIL
(491,940 00)

NIL
(491,940 00)

404,043 00
75,000 00
90,118 00
569,161 00
(1,081,101 00)
(1,061,101 00)
12,500 00

12,500 Q0
(1,073,601 00)

26 February 2010 16 51




8L ¥sz'e pZLOTLSZLTO  ZOOSTLSLLID AN TIId IHSNICOND ONIGTVIS avod QuvTIvW A17 dHSHINIHYA SNININD JHL
174131 ESHELSSEIT0  SPIELSSEIID  MSOV TUIHSYONYT YUDISWHO WOHIN INVL SINVYD aAUWN TILNVAD
rL 860" 8795 $TOROZ0  SSSSPISHOZO  MOWWH ¥ISNAAIN 4msiny avoH IIUINVYE 2SNOH YWD QILRN SNOLLYHOIIA YIINIYd
L6105 SYOTGLGLTI0  TZESGLGLLI0  AMS6TAD fe el MOTEYH IN NOQAOY TUH LTTWVH JHOTVE SINVId
82 59¢ IZSPE9ER 020  OZ9LEIEROTD  XASTINI asnaawW aTIENI avOM YOTULIVD QILNN 00 B WCYILYM 40 Hv3Y 0008 LNV
05 vTL 0R5 INI XS Q3N THH SAMIED OVOU XYV4STIVAOTHL  Q2UNTI ANYANOD SYLSINHO JOL 3NId FHL
LS EEL'T ZLOVPBELTT0  EOTSPRECZIO  NIBONE ¥ISSNS  SIOSSYH DNITHILIG INYTNGWHOD AY3SENN a13ISouY3E Q11 SINYId QOOMLSYT ¥aiad
0z 65¥ OTBEGLTSTIO  PISLZRESYIO  XHS8ND ONINVA0S QYONIN avod HLNDWS18Od 25N0H JWNLS AM3SUAN LOdHAdd3d
£ 156 £9199L PETI0  HSITEAI SANNWA3 LS AN INY NYTIONY ¥T LIND 153 TIVSTIOHM 2389103d QLW TVSTIOHM 33HOIQ3d
&€ ¥1S 500 £ZVI0  LOOLPS EZFI0  ¥IRTOH 2LYDOHEYH INNIAY INOLSIOOH ISNOH NIYTHIWWYH FOAIHEATH 33814V
LE'SOT'Y 99FEGIYE0Z0  DOPUEIVROZ0  DAESYH XSNAAW HINNIA qQvod TIH YNNI N¥va HOIH AMALIAN 3HL
BI'85€ Prc6OL BITIC  OEOEELEOTIC  ASRTTSS assa 39Q1HASTILIVE QYOM QUCISWIIHD AHISHNN SONVIMEN
OF #10°T LEPZTI 0650  BGEZTIOGSIO  SALZKOS FuIHSSAVH nINnyag avod Anea QL1 SANYd NIGUVYD A53HOD MaN
9L 0sT'2 008298 6B9T0  BEEBSBEEST0  24E Su8 INTA NOLONIYO INNIAY AV 22T ORLINTT ONISKINVHOHIW SN Y130
64508 ELELTLTTI0 VL OTIN INOLSTIVIN QHOISTIY SNV HEYANUNA 2UYLST TYHLSAAN] GODMANYYAD TUNR QUMM TNLINHLHOH OHNOW
00005 00S6ESEROI0  IZBIESGIOZ0  SAS9OM JHIHSTUOLLHIH QDOMWYHINOS anNa Tiam ANV ONVTSLLIONE STIHIASHNN NOL TN
00 090" 611995 9TF0 1E00 99995 ITPO TEOO SANVTHIHEIN THL AMMTYYM SNSKTS 7 DIMIAIA A2 SOMYVHIO VOIN
(1414 obtERy 0ZFIO  OVYBBY OZ¥IO  LHGSEND FYIHSAWYH HIDNVHAVO aVON HIONVIIVO A00¥ASNE SEINISNG ANIZYOYW JHL
ST 7rS'1 G006 SO680Z0  JHZ9WS AMENS NOLONITIVM DOMSINVH avod K3 Q9 LML NMYTNOONC
FZ 6bY'S DHS LOS  TUIHSTMOJLYAH AIOATVE IN HLEOMYNIH avOH NNIMIN WiV QYIRMI0 €117 S1ON00HL MOHDIYNSTT
St 690'T £EEG93 50¥10  VAD ¥ING FHIHSABOA L5v3A NOLONITIOd INVI NOLONITIOd 8 XJ3H @3N G0 IHL OZLNN AW
6RE00B STSTO  PPPTIR STSIO  AD¥ SYXW MHSQHO4039 308118 GYOd THHXOTING QN3 N3HOLD 3341 SYWLSRIHD SNDIPT ¥
67942 EVETLESTSTD  BOSZSBSZSI0  ZlpiM  JWHSAYO4Q39  OHVZZNE NOLHOIN avod NOLDNTIE AV TVILLSNANI 539V AvA NI03 52 FHUNLNENS NAGUYD LIMS AL
80 LEE 907L1L TLTTE0D TEETTL TLT TEODO SONYIMIHLAN 3HL Flalar el 444 SET 30MZ SINV 1IN
(€ SOE'T 435 ZN3 FUIHSAUOLYIH V0 51400 ANV S4400 019 XN
8 STEL LLETOELB070  OOLZOELBOZ0  NIESOM  FUIHSQUOLLMIH 331513 INNIAY TYINNIIND WV WINNAINTD S0P LINN QALINN TYNCALYNYILNI SHOLVAONNI
zLoat 6TovS.ORLTO  EITLSLOBITO  MAY63d THIHSNIOONI QEOINYILS ANIONZSST CYON INSNOE  3LYLSI TVILLSNONI XEVdMOaYIN SNOLLIOA aNY S3DVINI
£8 8751 TEOZOE PELTO  ZETEOS PELT0  HYS /DY YIHSXHIA SNICYIY TIVIHL 133415 HOMH 6T ISNOH TYHNLINILYOH NOLLYIOOSSY 53avul TYENLINOWLEOH
ST 16T'1T SPOOIT ETETO 050097 £76T0  MY9I £aM FHIHSTYOLLHIH HLIHOMENVINO™ Livudvs INYI HSY SNYIWOV3Q SIYASHNN MIATIH VL 108 T H
O rIET YEZEETETZI0  LSPLTSETZIO 046948 SANVIQIN 153M HIHOMNIN QvOH AHNSSONM QLN SON3S NIAVIH
09 2T O65TLY EBYTO  ETPZLPEBPI0  WNEPIND A3ydns ONDIOM aN3 1SIM ANV S53Nd FUINTD 1SOIWOD THL QL7 dNSSIr ¥ NOLONIBYYH
6T 1001 DYEZTR ¥ESTO  OULLIB MESTO  AELTD SPHSHAISIONONS  3AISA00M NVIQHYNY avoy Ls3uod ISNOH AYHIA IWOH 7 NIAHYD ADINTIHD
0B PLL'E PEEOLE PERT0  TITOLE PEZIO  HOE WPIW auoH03e NZaSNOD STFUL AMMIHD QIUNN SONIQAID T K
81 6TY 088LIZFO6T0  OEBLIZ €OSI0D  AESING XISSNS 15IM DNDNY] QVOY TIZMLHVHD FSNOH TIZMLIVHD ONLLIDIHVWW 30184 NIOHYD
16 T2€°2% EETTLESOPIO  IZZTLEOOPIO aDITIA JHIHSNIOONN ONIOTYLS NOLINOW 133815 HOIH QLN NYWAMYD
ST 158 SPEOTZ Z56T0  GOPLSYZISGI0  SvEELL THIHSJOUHS auodmL 0T N¥Vd QUOLVIS 23UN5 T 30 GALINM AJOSAH3AI HOS
20 £96'92 107099 LOLT0 96669 L0I10 €946 JYIHSAYO4143H MIELYH MIN G RIEL] INVI STING BO/R00Z (L1 SANYIHOHNI
0000t TBBLOE 62510 DEOSDE 6ISTO  HYUL PEON YHSNTOONN ayo4vIs LHNOD AHASHNN 9 gauandnoyd 9 a
00 D00'T vBL090T OBEZ0  SSE9S2 0BETO  JATESOS THIHSAYH HOITLSY3 Q804 SHANVHD QvOYd ATISUNH FI00L 43dvHQ
ey ost't 00GLET PIVOGEDD  8B.8 PZYD 6£00 ovu 1A ALNTIOSSNIN S909€ T ‘ANNVAY YIA YdS ONLLYYI 1D
bZ S68°8T TIGVBL PE¥ID  MOTSdH FYIHSWYHONDONE WYHSIHD QYO HIWLLYY NNIARW aaunn 09234
Lt sos't ITIL6E9STT0  GIGLGE9SITD  NEE 1208 FHIHSANYH YRISTHINIM LLODNYINOOOM TULNTD LYIATYD JHL S0004 AFTIVA 1Hva
00 006'0T 1S9Z 0982070  95(T098LOT0  XQS¥I3 NOCGNOY MYNDSYAVNYD T (SIWHIH BT INT) 2UNVIA IWALA OONVHd NIACD
00 SPE EPLELLSOPTO  TOOOTZ SSYiD  1d6 9TV IYIHSHAY NYANID 21153 TVILISNAN INDISIONVHO INNIAY TIIMAG N3OHYS ¥ 39VHIH00D #IHHYD
59 LL8 YLYYRLZLTO  STORSBLNLTO  SAZTIV TUIHSAHOLLNIH SNYEY LS AYOY 1Y.L1H0 HINON 041 STISUNN NOLSHNE
¥80S1'Lt GEEPEOTYPIO  TETTEBTIPYO  YNOE€dH TYIHSAYOALHIH QVLISAWIH TIWIH NOODNIADS ANV HILYM QZLIAN SIHISHNN SINVANE
0L LIt EETIOES SGLT0  EEPZES SEZT0  NSBETIN IND WYHSYIAVS avou Tvasous SAUISHNN 2ONIHLSO QLINOS T NIOQEEARY
€8 889 SSIETSSTATO  OEEPTSSZLTO  ANZ SdS JYHSIIM Adnasmnvs HINAIOZY WYY STIHMIN QALNT 3DY04TVEE
0O 000'T LIGZER 99BTO EESEER 9RATO ars SYM JHHSHALSTOHOM QYOISNVYE ANVAWOD LNV SEEIM GHOISNYHE
EE9LY BEOO OOE S¥BU  ANB ZED MODEYIO ONYTENAINYD AYM ONYTSNAWYD T N SN a8
ZE 89S 7696 EOTEE20 0586 EIL6EZ0  HAS EOd IHSINVH HINOWSIMOd QYO IDIANIS LHOJHY AYM TEHOUN S LINN QILIAM SLONGOY 34INS0a
(14443 EOPS OTEEOZ0  TTLLB668020  Qf£S6N XISTIAAA AQYOINITYG FIPAINId AYOY HIHOMSTVM 9T-4T FSNOH QAW GALAN 340¥N3 SNDIS3A B9
LLETLT LBSYE SE9T0 £0ITY SEIT0  ITHIDY FIE > e ANAMIN TIH MYHS SNYINOQ S3IVIO0SSY 08
L ELL'T O99EYE 6SATO  SEJEDC 698TO  WNY HTAO JMIHSCHOX0 s avo NOLNNY] JALWN SNYYYE d2
M Nmm EOTPLESSTIO  09TRLE 95ZTO  HMB ¥ZDY IMOLSONISYE INV) QHODIIOUD XYVd SSINISNE TYNOILYNELLNI JHIHSINVYH ISNOH YEOUNY TILAM M1 ATHOM YHOUNY
v pra'e mwumnm_.mmnwmﬂ Mﬂmmwmwﬂwwﬁw Lumﬁ n“ FUHRIALSTIT ATTHLOH QvOH HONOYOBHONO) QILIAN ONISVHIY DV
9v 651 LYP09S LOZTO  Lvv09SLOTI0 WIS BHO  NYHUNKI ALN e lots i o SAAVOSONYY 2 STML LAY
SO LIS T £vve8s 741 TEDO TZ0D20 0TRZ WYOD new s IS8 dv QN3 35000 TUNAYS 0 3ML QLN LV YYD XY
Crg e R ANYTION  dHO0-30N0MSHIZYH AW TEEZ  SE DIMTANIH NIL HI1SIIWIDUNG SNXNA '8V
3000 1304 T S5audav] ¥ 553400V T ssanaay] Z553900Y] — Teesgaav] W)
.
" —

w..u_ﬂ_wud.ﬁﬂd

EFINGIRIS SHOLaI8S Y




IImm YEG 95T

ATl

{1d} ONVZZVIHD OEOTS

£25 "I5ALYHd VIA

S § IUNVId V192

00 DO0'E OGTSPP ELSO 6500  TTSP €450 6500
50 TE9 GOEESE SO6T0  BOLESESUGTIO XDIZ S¥M HILSTHOM AN GOOMTIM TIONVIML IHL TLUNN Q3N N3THVD JI0M
9024’9 1O16L5 ZE6I0  OOTSLS TEGI0 IO 9TLX A3HuNS AFSLNIHD TUH AYMOTICH IDACACOM 810N00Ed IDACIA00M
56 5BE'ST £6T969-9T0 TECO SANVTHIHLIN JHL DUNFTVY N3 ANM ™IS ay PinaqaLsy LHODGNIINYIA TYYM 30 IR
sLTsLtt 009€ ZLLBHI0  OOSL TLLBEIC  FYTOLE INOHAL OO NONNYONNG QVOY FTUANYYD 2UVA53 THIHISNANI TTNANYYD T UNLINDUHOH ANVLLSIM
ST 898 EOTEESESTO  BBEYZS SBLLC T YIDY FWIHSAHIE ANAMIN THH MVHS SNYWI00 UNVINL
09 969 BYESTT €OPT0  9STYZZ EBYTO  M3I9 EZND AZWHNS AT QVOU HINOWSLHOd QUYA 03HS SLITHUVE Q3L SONITING N3QYYD NYLILL
66 EIT'Y SOVSTP OOPIO  9STZZROOVI0 4oL TTAd FHIHENIODNN ONIOTVdS HOYIMOH WHV 3SNOH AYAMHSYM a1 SO NOS ONY HOUAYL VO
SOG3E'T (9119589710  OLLDY9S 892T0  QABTISS %3553 QUOLOIM AV NOSDA0H ISNOH SAAVHS AZLIAT {S2aYHS) SIHOCN) LAIMS
Lot TOZVIBTSYIO  TGPIZRISPFIO  DHI poI2 FUHSHASIINOTD HILVM-IHL-NO-NOZHNOD ¥dvd TVILLSNANI NOLYNOE NIFHO MOULS
178 44:34 [SSEQESROI0 OGS E0930Z0  SHZ 6MY A3yuns NOGAOHD AVM ATTENS AYM HEHVIN NOAOYM FSMOH LIVMALS ANYANOD LYvMALS THLE
00 00E 1r81Z8 SBIT0 [23:0¢4:8%:1400] M3 1S FHIHSHALSIONOTD anowis 4AVD 3HL WYY JAISAYM 017 INOLS TAWOINYLS
88 y09'€ ¥BEGE 0ZYID TULEEROTFIO  AOTYENS FHIHSSWYH NOLTY aYOY WYIHLS DIV #T ONIHSNGNd SM3N3S SHOGCE NIVOHVA SMINTIS
sgzet 1505 LZVE0Z0  OT0S LZVEOT0  oSTTVH XSTI00IN MOUNYH ANIISTHI NASSOH 11¥153 TYTHISOHAN XINIOHd ED QALIMNM ATVL 40 $033$
£6'5L8'T POBESP 6ZZI0  TGBGEVGLZI0  [STOTWD 3553 MOTIYH QVO4 TYHIND & ISNOH ANVS Td dNOHD OTVE
0E'166 SBECEE €2610  XHY LIOM THIHSTUOALYIH QUOALYM 2NHA SONVLLYNGOD BER Q2NN S34VISONYT IONYH
[(omnvivel  Wwl]  SWOHEIV| a0 150d] 3 5539007 VE53000v] T saugav] Titanaav] YSs3uday] L
) ~—

SRIPIT 86T

EX] DS S80La




8% S0T'LYT

9t 68L ZYOYSEZ OTIO0 POPOVEZ STT0  HAT #IT ) #1533 Qvou TIIMTIOL QL 193 ONIIA
8119 000GTYT 8080  3NT 8MS , NOANO?Y LLTTY X08 Od WODF 1AL NTX
8l v¥2 LI0TTZ 90ZI0 SOSZTZ90ZIO  SHI SOD X32553 ¥1153HIN0D FETR> V) | avoy TIVHSID90D A¥ISHNN 1109009 $39VdS ONIAYHL
ob £ol'sL 1199£L €T6T0  THT EGM IYHSAYOALYIH HLYOMSNYINNOIY AVAHLEON TONNOD LOM1SIO SHIAR ITHHL
¥£ 050} BOTLLT LOLTO ZTILLTLOLIO LB OTIV FHHSAO4LHIH e BNV 3514 SAOHSIE ot£ %0d Od ALY SATTTYA 33HHL - VIT103A
0¢ 802 9750 TI¥ 80ZD 6365 TZ¢ 8020  8N9 ZVH xasTiaqin MOYYYH INVIINOLSOVIH  34LNID NICHYD TIVATAM QELINIT MIGWLL SINVHNYL
00 682 80£0'SSZ T6T0 OOOESSZIEI0 ML LIN INAL NOAN TUSYIMIN avOU H¥vd NOLNIE 3ISNOH 39VS 9ld JNOYD IOVS
0L ¥0z 00L4 90S TZTD  HSLOTSM ARNESINGIM avoy NOLSYI4va A¥Yd SSINISNS THIHSIND v LN QILINM YN NOTHOH-514380Y
5Z IEp OEO96E S6SLYD  JO6 ¥THY XASSNS 15IM _ LSUNHONMIE 35072 599NN TT QELINIT SHIHONOA ALITVAD
00 000’} OISS OV 0£80 TOSS PP OL80  dff 6TW WALSTHINYN INYT SHUOMINIYG ISNOH 0NV LN NAMONE-NOLYd
S8 £vE THIv98E8 020 98FY DZYE0Z0 NIE ZAM YIHSAYOLLYIH A3HSNG ANYIH SMOYHYdS 02 ANIZVOYIN VINLLIO
£2Z #9'e IZIZSY EVSTO  €AL 8SM SONVIOIW 153M, TIVSTVM _ STHHNMOYE Qv0d NOONT (VI103A) QLI HN XANO
00 Z60') YILLED p6YT0  ZTZTZS U6PI0 ML ETIH FHIHSWYHONDIONE . BNOIAM HIIH avoy WWoD aaLwr (NGANDT) LSaNDSMEN
0528 2610090030 ZSLO0OZ0O0S0 NDIENG YASYONOA  3L¥.S3 TVTULSNAN] TIVANVS NHI% avod SINOLS TIVONYS SYaq1 LYaN
69 95 S26TSY 0080 TII TSP OO0  SITOZTWD X3553 MOTHYH ANVETIIWIL ¥5 X08 od . NY1dHOW
08 285'92 TO90PS 52910 O090¥S GT910 g eNs JYIHSIHI MOTISIANIM ' AY0H YILSIHINYW 19102 SNOYvE 91d ONISYIT 7 FONYNIS AVMSINIA
25 505 852092 €2€T0 £SL0OLEZETD WIS ¥ING X3SENS ATSNIAZd WVHLSIM 13341 HOMH ST SINAYIS TYIONVNIA 7 2ONYHNSNI O
¥ 262'g1 $979 866 0/80 00TO 966 0/20  ANT THY AZWYNS TIHAAY 133415 HOIM 09 aaLwn (4n) 25vI1 SN
1 995'E LIELLE9STIO  HY TZ9Y FEHSIAYH INOLSONISYE MAIA ONISYE S50UD NYIHLHON Q3L 1D4H
52219 DELPETLB0Z0 TLOZEIRBOID QW9 ZIVH xasToain ' MOYYNYH N3349 ONIXOCH 8T QALINIT SNDMYH d 8
£0 8v2 TITE0Y 08PT0  VBE6T3d SANYD  NOGONUNNH auo4 NOLY3 QvOu SLOIN LS TE S W ETLNN QALIWIT SHVMLIOS A1AIANTTHO
¥S SEF £9V0VZ E26T0 990SYZ £Z6T0  ddv PZOM  JHIHSQHOALNIH QYOILYM  QVOY Nuvd IVIHIdiM SV VI ZAND QILINN TWIRLISTE NOSANNNGS
580292 006288 ¥09T0  T8STSBHOOTD VN6 ANN SINVHLYON Hi¥OMXRa avoY TIMA VoS S3H4 O¥YAd ISNOH X34l QALIN TILLISYA
\ZToL'Y 29981958070 ANZ 88N xasmaam avoy 39aIHExn AYOY SNHOM IS SHOLOW WYHNIOVA W/L AL1 UYLIY aH0d
oLZ3H GEZIZIESLTO0 GEZTZOESLIO  JNBE1S FUIHS NS HONOTS ATIONV] avOY AJBYMS OF S3IOAYES ININT443 ALNNOD
0o 69 H19 STaN INN INOLSTIYIN 39%1d AINWOY ISNOH INTI QLN YIQWNOD
60 959"t YL9L65 LTGTO  Z99L65 LZSTO  WHY L6H HALSIIHOM HoLaaIY 137415 QUYMUR JYINID $SINISNE THL QIALIWI SFHMNLNAA WO
¢! 02t ZIO00S 6LZT0 000009 6LZT0  ST0 TZWD IHIHSAYOLLEIH HI¥OMIDQIEEMYS HOAM HOIH 3SNOH WSYIAINN CRLINIT ONIHNLOVANNYW HOD
82 56£'11 98995 YOZTD SBIIPS POZIO  MS8TIE NOoLo| avOHd ONLLIZW SHALYM 86 ISNOH ¥N0AYIANT dALIWIT IDONYNIA SSANISNE HSIANIAYD
66 9b2 9STONR 0080 VAR EN NOGNOT TIH QN3 HINOWD ISNOH WOITTL WODIT3L HSLLNE
82 wmwuv 000606 0660  AZE T3 ¥31530171 ¥E¥ XO8 Od ONIAVHL SYD HSILXE
00 8LL LY INTH IS - TYWRVHEH B Y
€2 LLL'E 0099TH pSPTIO  INZ ZTSH 1015188 AUNENYOHL 2SNOH YEANYXTIVY HYIMILOM VHONYXETY
98 200's __ B6OETLEB0Z0 DOOE TLEB 020 AT EN NOANO1 INNIAY TIVMNEOD 3SNOH NOLSY {102y WNIWENC) INIHS N30V
| snaaoNvival YA SNOHATIL] 3000 150d] S ssauaav) ¥ 5534QGY) £553400v) Z 553500Y| T ss3uaav] EFST)
- . { (

SI6TIp51) osuadx3




APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notrfied to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1tothe Act In the absence of a creditors’ commuttee, details of time incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee on behalf of the administrators’ kcensing bodies

Total tme spent to date on this assignment amounts to 68 8 hours at an average composite rate of £195 per
hour resulting in total time costs of £13,416

To assist credttors in determining this matter, the following further information on tme costs and expenses are
set out

O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses

0O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

O Table of tme spent and charge-out value

In addition a copy of A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees 18 avallable on request. Altematively, the
guide can be downloaded from http //iwww begbies-
traynorgroup com/Files/A%20Creditors'%20Guide%20t0%20Admimistrators'%20Fees pdf




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basts of the time properly
spent In dealing with the case It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holders fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gmdance1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm and also where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has
an interest Best practice gmdance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it alows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being camed out at the appropriate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case The time Is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 expenses (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the case
usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the case
as they are incurred

Category 2 expenses (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the case
which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable method of
calculation

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

External meeting room usage I1s charged at cost,
Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mite,

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 expenses (approval required) — in addition to
the 2 categones referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where payments are
made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
these should be treated as Category 2 expenses The following ttems of expenditure which
relate to services provided by an entity within the Begbies Traynor Group are to be charged to
the case (subject to approval)

; Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders 1 England & Wales (Effective 1 Apni 2007}
Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 1 Apnl 2007)




« Storage of books and records (when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense) 1s charged by
Archive Facilihes Limited, an associated company The rates applying as at the date of this
report are

Minimum charge of £33 per quarter for up to three boxes Four to Two Hundred Boxes charged
at £9 90 per quarter per box Over two hundred boxes are charged at half the aforementioned
price, presently £4 45 per box per quarter Mileage for collection of books and records Is
charged at 55p per mile. Provision of cardboard box charged at £2 75 per box Where Archive
Facilites Limited are required to physically pack the books and records, there i1s a minimum
charge of 2 hours at £15 per hour per person required, and at £15 per hour for each hour
thereafter All figures stated are net

» BTG Asset Consulting may be engaged to undertake valuations and/or disposal of the assets
in this case BTG Asset Consulting are a part of Begbies Traynor group and therefore an
associated company Therr charges are based on 15 percent of realisations Disbursements
are charged at cost and mileage Is recovered at 40p per mile

(B) The following items of expenditure will nomally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Cafegory 7 expense

+ Telephone and facsimile
* Printing and photocopying
s Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Southend-on-Sea office as
at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (€ per hour)
Partner 1 450
Partner 2 395
Director 375
Senior Manager 350
Manager 300
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 220
Administrator 180
Junior Administrator 150
Suppoert 150

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not charged to
cases but i1s carnied as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one time on a case I1s
a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded in units of 0 10 of an hour {I e 8 minute units)




0S 85

00 8L
00 561 05 800'
00 561 00 802'L
00 561 00 £€8°L

00 FOL°S

0s 118

[51El6AY

00 EEB'L
00 8¥Z't
05 1.8

. FEEIAEL

0 £6E'E

Bz eer't _cm ¥8L'6 _ — — £0LE'T —

oLiv 69 11
oo 000 oo 000 000 000 000 oL o
oro 0o o oo 000 0o 0o 000 oro
o0l 0o ¢ 0o o 4 000 00 o0 ooo o000
oze 000 000 08z 000 000 000 ore
oré Do § Qo0 orv 0o ona 000 000

0z &z 0o Lt 050 0L 51 000 000 Q00 000

[1}:R 00 0 [11:3¢} 0LE 000 0o Qo o0
ors 0E ¢ oo 0Ls 000 Qoa 00 oo

002

Soplciony CEEIES  EfEEl.  QES . EREIE

§)509 awi] jo Alewuing

(uonensiulpy uj) AsasunN ded siopuadieg sefL pajiwii a1n)ndiloH s.elinpqy




